

No. 17-13025

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 3:16-cv-00195-RV-CJK

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Luke W. Goodrich
Lori H. Windham
Joseph C. Davis
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>American Legion</i> abrogates <i>Rabun</i>	1
II. The City’s actions are permissible under <i>American Legion</i>	4
A. The City’s decision to retain a 78-year old display receives “a strong presumption of constitutionality.”.....	5
B. The City’s actions are consistent with the longstanding tradition of recognizing the role of religion in public life	11
C. <i>American Legion</i> suggests that Plaintiffs lack standing.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	1
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	11
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. County of Lehigh</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3720709 (3d Cir. Aug. 8, 2019)	3, 5, 8, 13
<i>Garrett v. Univ. of Ala. at Birmingham Bd. of Trustees</i> , 344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	8
<i>Overlook Gardens Props., LLC v. Orix USA, L.P.</i> , 927 F.3d 1194,1201 (11th Cir 2019).....	2, 15
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	9, 10

Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.,
 924 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 2, 4

Tobinick v. Novella,
 884 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 2

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
 572 U.S. 565 (2014) *passim*

United States v. Archer,
 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 1, 3

United States v. DiFalco,
 837 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 3

United States v. Madden,
 733 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 3

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of
 Church & State, Inc.*,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 14

Van Orden v. Perry,
 545 U.S. 677 (2005) *passim*

Other Authorities

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment
 at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44
 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)..... 13
